RESOLUTION NO. 22-

A RESOLUTION AMENDING APPENDIX A, CHAPTER A-19, ARTICLE A-19-7, SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES, LAWTON CITY CODE, 2015, BY ADDING ADULT SOFTBALL REGISTRATION FEES, INCREASING THE RENTAL FEES FOR ATHLETIC FIELD RENTALS AND REORGANIZING AND SIMPLIFYING SAID ATHLETIC FIELD RENTAL FEES WITHIN THE FEE SCHEDULE.

WHEREAS, Section 1-205, Chapter 1, Lawton City Code, 2015, provides that fees and charges shall be set by resolution;

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Parks and Recreation Department staff that the registration fees for adult softball were inadvertently removed from the fee schedule and that this resolution would re-establish the fees that are currently being advertised;

WHEREAS, in an effort to cover the staff time and utility cost associated with athletic field rentals, it has been determined that a fee increase is required;

WHEREAS, in an effort to simplify the fees for athletic field rentals it was determined that the rental fees should be the same no matter the location of the field and that there should not be a difference between tournament rentals and practice rentals;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma that:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Appendix A, Schedule of Fees and Charges, Lawton City Code, 2015, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

Article A-19-7 Miscellaneous provisions.

SPORTS AND AQUATICS GENERAL FEES AND CHARGES

<u>19-702</u>	Adult Softball	
19-702	League Sanctioning Fee s per team	\$ 34.50 <u>35.00</u>
	Adult Softball Registration Fee, Spring (April-June), per team	<u>\$385.00</u>
	Adult Softball Registration Fee, Fall (July-October), per team	<u>\$215.00</u>
	Adult Softball Late Registration Fee, per team, in addition to registration fee	\$50.00
<u>19-702</u>	Youth Sports	
19-702	All Youth Sports Fees (for Basketball, Mighty Mites Basketball, Baseball, Softball, T-Ball, Coach Pitch, Machine Pitch, Volleyball, Football, Flag Football, Cheerleading) will be charged per player for each sport in which the player participates. Youth Sport Registration Fee per player, per sport	\$28.75

19-702	Late fee per player, per sport in which the player participates, in addition to registration fee.	\$5.75
<u>19-702</u>	Athletic Field Rental	
	Field Rental Fee, per hour, per field (2 hour minimum)	\$50.00 per hour
	Field Rental Fee, per field, per day	\$250.00 per day
	Light Fee, per hour, per field (2 hour minimum), in addition to field rental	\$25.00 per hour
	Field Prep set-up to include but not limited to stripping, dragging, etc.	\$75.00 x # of fields
	Diamond Dry (applied), per field	\$50.00
19-702	Municipal Swimming Pool Rental (May—Aug)	
	Up to 25 persons—(2 hr minimum, 1 lifeguard)—per hour	\$50.00
	Note: Portions of the pool may be closed to limit the area of supervision suitable for 1 lifeguard	
	26—50 persons—(2 hr minimum, 2 lifeguards)—per hour	\$70.00
	51 to 75 persons-(2 hr minimum, 3 lifeguards)—per hour	\$90.00
	76 to 135 persons—(2 hr minimum, 4-5 lifeguards)—per hour	\$110.00
	Note: Pool reservations may be made outside of posted public operational hours. Reservations shall be for a minimum of two hours. All private reservations must end by 10:30 p.m. No Monday reservations, (Maintenance Day).	
19-702	Municipal Pool Daily Admission (May—Aug)	
	Seniors-65 years old or older	\$2.00
	Adults-14 years old to 64 years old	\$5.00
	Children-5 years old to 13 years old	\$2.00
	(Children under 5 years of age are admitted free when accompanied by a paying adult over the age of 18 years old)	
19-702	Municipal Pool Punch Card (13 Admissions)	\$50.00
19-702	Athletic Field Rental Tournament Rentals (All year)	
	B. Grand View United Sports Complex—per field	
	C. Ahlschlager Sports Complex—per field	
	Friday: 6:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.—(Ref. Above A, B, C)	\$ 51.75
	Saturday: 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.—(Ref. Above A, B, C)	\$74.75

		1
	Sunday: 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.—(Ref. Above A only)	\$51.75
	Sunday: 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.—(Ref. Above B and C only)	
	The following additional services, if requested, may be provided by a per service, per day, per field reservation.	
	1. In field dragged and re-lined between group of games. Decision made on an "as needed" basis, to be decided by Parks & Recreation Staff	\$51.75 x # of fields
	2. Water jugs and cups provided in dugouts with ice.	\$28.75 x # of fields
	3. Diamond Dry (applied)	\$11.50 x # of fields
	4. Scoreboard, tables, extra bleachers, pa system	\$17.25 x # of fields
19-702	9-702 Athletic Field "Special Events" Rental (All Year)-per field	
	Note: Reservations will be \$75.00 per field for one to four hours. Additional use will be based at the same price per field and per hours used.	
19-702	Athletic Field Rental for Adult Softball Team Practice (McMahon Complex only)	
	Field Rental Fee, per hour, per field (2 hour minimum)	\$25.00 per hour
	Light fee, per hour, per filed (2 hour minimum), in addition to field rental	\$15.00 per hour

- * Late Fee: Each specific sport has a calendar of events which designates coach's meetings, coach's certification classes, dates in which to turn in player contract cards and rosters, along with designated team registration dates. Late fee charges are imposed when teams exceed the designated registration period noted on the sports specific calendar. The Division supervisor has the flexibility to waive the late fee charge when it is in the best interest of the department or program to keep the league viable and productive.
- ** Out of Town Teams: Out of town teams are defined as those school organizations that do not permanently reside within the city limits of Lawton, Oklahoma. Out of town teams are not allowed to participate in our basketball and volleyball programs due to the utilization of Lawton public schools' facilities. However, we do accept and allow out of town teams to participate in our football and baseball programs upon approval and authorization from the Lawton parks and recreation staff, as well as the parks and recreation commission board.

		FFECTIVE DATE day of	-		lution shall	be in full fo	orce and
		and APPROVED	•	nd Council of	f the City of	Lawton, Ok	lahoma,
this _	day of _	,	2022.				

STANLEY BOOKER, MAYOR

ATTEST:		
TRACI L. HUSHBECK, CITY CLERK	_	
APPROVED as to form and legality this	day of	, 2022.
	_	
JOHN RATLIFF, CITY ATTORNEY		